                                                                    May 8, 1997

Alan H. Friedenthal, Esq.

4614 Vesper Avenue

Sherman Oaks, California  91403

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-220
Dear Mr. Friedenthal:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on the behalf of the Georgia Mercer regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 as amended by Proposition 208. 

QUESTION
May an affiliated labor organization contribute up to the contribution limit imposed by Section 85301 if another affiliated labor organization has contributed the limit?

CONCLUSION
All payments made by a labor organization established, financed, maintained, or controlled by any labor organization shall be considered to be made by a single person and must be within the contribution limits imposed by Section 85301.

FACTS
You have been retained by Georgia Mercer with respect to the above inquiry.  
ANALYSIS
     
Proposition 208, among other things, imposed limits on the amount of contributions a 

candidate may accept from any person.
  (Section 85301.)  Section 85311 provides:

“All payments made by a person established, financed, maintained, or controlled by any business entity, labor organization, association, political party, or any other person or group of persons shall be considered to be made by a single person.”

The Commission plans to address whether a regulation is needed to interpret this section in the near future.  Until that time, the plain language of Section 85311 will control in the context of affiliated entities.  Therefore, if a labor organization is established, financed, maintained, or controlled by any other labor organization, the cumulative amount the affiliated organizations may give must be under the limits imposed by Section 85301.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: 
Marte Castaños

Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  “Person means an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.” (Section 82047.).


�  For you information, I have enclosed a copy of the Shaw Advice Letter, I-97-125, where a local chapter of an umbrella organization was determined to be affiliated within the definition of Section 85311.





